Moreover, Bekkedam in a final effort to induce the Paley Family 

Investors investment proclaimed that all Banyon investor were insured by a crime-fraud policy 

24 Bekkedam represented that Levin was an extremely wealthy individual and had invested one hundred 
and twenty five million dollars ($125,000,000.00) of his own money into the purchase of these 
settlements. 

for which he unequivocally stated that the family would be "crazy" not to invest because their 

money would be "one-hundred percent secure." 

185. Shortly thereafter, to corroborate Bekkedam's oral representations about the

[...]

monies were all well protected; 

d. On or about the summer of 2009, Rothstein delivered to Spinosa fifty 

thousand dollars ($50,000.00) in cash for his continued cooperation and 

participation in the Ponzi; 

e. On or about the summer of 2009, Rothstein delivered to Caretsky twenty 

five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) in cash for her continued cooperation 

and participation in the Ponzi; 

f. TD Bank active participation in authorizing atypical banking procedures 

enabled Rothstein's systemic fraud and allowed the Ponzi scheme to 

flourish. Some of the atypical banking procedures include:

[...]

b. based upon the forensic evidence accumulated to date, Szafranski and his 

related entities received in excess of $32,000,000.00 in Ponzi investor 

monies; 

c. additionally, Szafranski's supposed independent auditing firm, Onyx, 

received over six million four hundred and eighty thousand dollars 

($6,480,000.00) in Ponzi money from the Principal Conspirators between 

July 9, 2009, and October 23, 2009, although there should not have been any 

payments between the Principal Conspirators and Onyx for the verification 

work allegedly being performed on behalf of investors;